#### TOWN OF WINDSOR, COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK Resolution Approving Local Law No. 1 of 2024 Resolution #21-2024

**PRESENT**: Supervisor Mark Odell

Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell Councilman Gary M. Hupman Councilman Timothy Harting Councilman Daniel R. Price

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Windsor, held at Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, New York on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024, the following resolution was:

Offered By:

**Seconded By:** 

**WHEREAS,** the Town Board scheduled a public hearing for June 12, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. for Local Law No. 1 of the Year 2024 entitled "A LOCAL LAW ENACTING A PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS AND AMBULANCE WORKERS PURSUANT TO SECTION 466-A OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW"; and

**WHEREAS**, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the official newspaper of the Town and posted on the Town Clerk's signboard; and

**WHEREAS**, said public hearing was duly held at Town Hall 124 Main Street, Windsor, New York on the 12th day of June, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said proposed Local Law, or any part thereof; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act, it has been determined by the Town Board that adoption of the proposed Local Law constitutes a Type II Action as defined under 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(26) and (33); and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Town to adopt said Local Law.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board of the Town of Windsor hereby adopts said local law as Local Law No. 1 of the Year 2024 entitled "A LOCAL LAW ENACTING A PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS AND AMBULANCE WORKERS PURSUANT TO SECTION 466-A OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW", a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and further

**RESOLVED** that the Town Clerk be and hereby is directed to enter said Local Law in the minutes of this meeting; and it is further

**RESOLVED** that the Local Law will take effect immediately upon filing with the Department of State.

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Elizabeth Pfister, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor at a meeting thereof held at Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, NY on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024. Said resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Supervisor Mark Odell	VOTED -
Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell	VOTED -
Council Member Gary Hupman	VOTED -
Council Member Timothy Harting	VOTED -
Council Member Daniel R. Price	VOTED –
Dated: June 12, 2024	
Town of Windsor Seal	
Elizabeth Pfister, Town Clerk	

# Local Law Filing

#### (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.					
County (Select one:)	□City ⊠Town □Village				
of Windsor					
Local Law I	No1 of the year 20 <sup>24</sup>				
A local law	ENACTING A PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGH	ITERS AND			
	(Insert Title) AMBULANCE WORKERS PURSUANT TO SECTION 466-A OF THE REAL	PROPERTY			
	TAX LAW				
Be it enacte	ed by the Town Board (Name of Legislative Body)	of the			
County (Select one:)	□City Town Village □				
of Windsor		_ as follows:			

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

[See Attached]

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14) Page 2 of 4

# (Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body or	nly.)					
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No. 1				of 20 <u>24</u> of		
the (&&&xxxxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX				was duly	passed	by the
Town Board	on June 12,	20 24	. in accor	dance with	the app	licable
(Name of Legislative Body)						
provisions of law.						
2. (Passage by local legislative body with ap Chief Executive Officer*.)			e after disa		-	
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto,					of 20	
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	on	20	and wa	was duly as (approve	passeu ed)(not a	by the pprove
(Name of Legislative Body)				.о (арр.ото	, ( <sub>.</sub>	pp.0.0.
(repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief	Francisco Office (*)		and w	as deemed	l duly ad	opted
	Executive Officer^) v ith the applicable provision					
3. (Final adoption by referendum.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of						
Al Child D. L.	on	20	$_{\underline{\hspace{0.1cm}}}$ , and was	(approved	)(not app	roved)
(Name of Legislative Body)					00	
(repassed after disapproval) by the	Executive Officer*)		on		_20	<u></u> •
Such local law was submitted to the people by reavote of a majority of the qualified electors voting the 20, in accordance with the applicable provision.	ereon at the (general)(spec	•				
4. (Subject to permissive referendum and final hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, or	-	-		-	_	ndum.)
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of				was duly	passed	by the
	on	20	_, and was (	(approved)	(not appi	roved)
(Name of Legislative Body)						
repassed after disapproval) by the	Executive Officer*)	on_		20	Such	local
aw was subject to permissive referendum and no	·					
20, in accordance with the applicable provis		3.7 TOTOTOTIO	ani wao ilic			
to, in accordance with the applicable provis	ions on law.					

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14) Page 3 of 4

<sup>\*</sup> Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed b	y petition.)	
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as	local law No.	of 20of
the City ofhaving been submitted to		
Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative		
thereon at the (special)(general) election held on	The state of the s	odon only rounig
thereon at the (openial) (general) election held on	, bocamo oporativo.	
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)		
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as	s local law No	_of 20of the
County ofState of New York, hav		
November, pursuant to subdivisions 5	and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Home R	ule Law, and having
received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified elector	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a u	•	
qualified district of the towns of said sounty solidiation as a d	The voting at said general election, became of	oranvo.
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been follows:	owed please provide an appropriate cert	ification )
I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original loc paragraph , 1 above.	cal law, and was linally adopted in the manne	er indicated in
paragraph , 1 above.		
	Clerk of the county legislative body, City, Town of	or Village Clerk or
	officer designated by local legislative body	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(Seal)	Date: <u>6/12/2024</u>	

DOS-0239-f-l (Rev. 04/14) Page 4 of 4